COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CORRECTIONS
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
v.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
FAYETTE SCI

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Case No. PERA-C-05-35-E

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER
On January 24, 2005, the Pennsylvania State Corrections Officers Association
(Association) filed a charge of unfair practices with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations
Board (Board) alleging that the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Corrections,
State Correctional Institution at Fayette (Commonwealth) violated Section 1201(a)(1) and
(5) of the Public Employe Relations Act (PERA). On April 11, 2005, the Secretary of the
Board issued a complaint and notice of hearing directing a hearing before a Board hearing
examiner on June 29, 2005. Pursuant to several requests by the parties, the hearing was
continued to January 5, 2007. On that date, all parties in interest appeared before the
examiner and were afforded a full opportunity to present testimony, cross-examine
witnesses, and introduce documentary evidence. Both parties filed post-hearing briefs on
or before February 26, 2007.
The examiner, on the basis of the testimony and exhibits presented at the hearing
and from all other matters and documents of record, makes the following:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Commonwealth is a public employer for purposes of PERA.
2. The Association is an employe organization for purposes of PERA.
3. Each housing block at the State Correctional Institution at Fayette (SCI
Fayette) has two “hot shot” water heating units to provide hot water for coffee, tea or
soup. (N.T. 6, 24-25)
4. On or about April 12, 2004, the Association filed a grievance which alleged that
the “hot shots” at SCI Fayette “produce extremely hot water” which “is a danger to the
staff at Fayette.” (N.T. 7; Union Exhibit 1)
5. On or about October 20, 2004, the Association reached a settlement of the
grievance with management at SCI Fayette. The grievance settlement provided as follows:
“The current ‘Hot shot’ systems will be removed and replaced with an
alternate heating system. The hot water temperature will be set not to exceed
120° (One hundred and twenty). Heaters will be modified in a manner so as the
temperature cannot be turned up.”
(N.T. 8-9; Union Exhibit 2)
6. Approximately two to three weeks after the parties reached the grievance
settlement, the hot shot units at SCI Fayette were replaced with new units to provide a
lower temperature. A hole was drilled in the temperature control and a screw was inserted
so that the temperature could not be changed. (N.T. 24, 29, 35-36)
7. Around September or October, 2006, SCI Fayette replaced the second set of hot
shot units after inmates removed the screws locking the temperature controls, turned up

the temperature, and damaged the units. The third set of hot shot units were placed in a
locked area which may be accessed only by maintenance staff and the unit manager, and not
by inmates. The new hot shot units are set at the lowest factory setting, which is one
hundred twenty degrees. (N.T. 24-26, 29-30, 35-37, 39-40)
DISCUSSION
The Association alleges that the Commonwealth failed to comply with the grievance
settlement regarding the “hot shot” water heating units at SCI Fayette and thereby violated
Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of PERA. The Commonwealth contends that it complied with the
grievance settlement and therefore the charge of unfair practices should be dismissed.
The Association had the burden of proving its charge by substantial and legally
credible evidence. St. Joseph’s Hospital v. PLRB, 473 Pa. 101, 373 A.2d 1069 (1977). The
Association failed to offer substantial, credible evidence that the Commonwealth did not
comply with the grievance settlement. Thus, the charge of unfair practices must be dismissed.
The Commonwealth offered substantial, credible testimony that approximately two to
three weeks after the parties reached the grievance settlement, it replaced the hot shot
units with new units to provide a lower temperature, and the temperature controls were
locked with a screw so that the temperature could not be changed (N.T. 24, 29, 35-36).
This testimony establishes that the Commonwealth complied with the first and third
provisions of the grievance settlement when it installed the second set of hot shot units.
The testimony of record does not address the temperature setting of the second set
of hot shot units. Therefore, I cannot determine whether the Commonwealth complied with
the second provision of the grievance settlement when it installed the second set of hot
shot units. However, the absence of evidence on this issue prevents the Association from
prevailing on its charge because it had the burden of proving that the Commonwealth
failed to comply with the settlement agreement. The Commonwealth did not have the burden
of proving that it complied with the parties’ agreement.
Moreover, even if the Association had proven that the Commonwealth failed to comply
with the grievance settlement when it installed the second set of hot shot units, it
would be entitled to no affirmative relief because the Commonwealth proved that it is
currently in compliance with the grievance settlement. After inmates tampered with the
temperature controls and thereby damaged the second set of hot shot units, the
Commonwealth installed new units that are set at the lowest factory setting of one
hundred twenty degrees. The new hot shot units are locked in an area that is not
accessible by inmates or general staff of the institution. Accordingly, it is clear that
the Commonwealth is currently in compliance with the grievance settlement.
The Association’s reliance on temperature readings rather than temperature settings
is misplaced because the settlement agreement requires that the hot shot units be set at
one hundred twenty degrees, not that they always provide water at that temperature.
Moreover, the Commonwealth offered unrebutted testimony that hot water heating systems,
by their very nature, provide water that fluctuates in temperature, and there is no
device available that would provide one hundred and twenty degree water each and every
time it is used (N.T. 37-38, 40). Perhaps the parties understood this fact when they
agreed to a temperature setting, rather than a constant temperature reading. Because the
Association failed to prove noncompliance with the grievance settlement, its unfair
practice charge must be dismissed.
CONCLUSIONS
The examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and the record as
a whole, concludes and finds:
1. The Commonwealth is a public employer for purposes of Section 301(1) of PERA.

2. The Association is an employe organization for purposes of Section 301(3) of PERA.
3.

The Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto.

4. The Commonwealth has not committed unfair practices in violation of Section
1201(a)(1) or (5) of PERA.
ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of PERA, the examiner
HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the charge of unfair practices is dismissed and the complaint issued thereon is
rescinded.
IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED
that in the absence of any exceptions filed pursuant to 34 Pa. Code
§ 95.98(a) within twenty (20) days of the date hereof, this decision and order shall be
and become absolute and final.

SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED this sixth day of March, 2007.
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
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PETER LASSI, Hearing Examiner

